
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

NO. 11-0643



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent,

v.

JOSHAWA CLARK,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DARRELL V. McGRAW, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT D. GOLDBERG
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol, Room 26-E
Charleston, West Virginia 25305
State Bar No. 7370
Telephone: (304) 558-2021
E-mail: robert.goldberg@wvago.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	7
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
V. ARGUMENT	15
A. THE PETITIONER HAD NO REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THE TELEPHONE RECORDS RECOVERED BY ADMINISTRATIVE SUBPOENA	15
1. The Standard of Review	15
2. The Third-Person Doctrine Is the Appropriate Test to Apply in This Case	15
3. This Court Has Never Held, Nor Should It, That <i>Smith</i> <i>v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979), Has Been Superceded By the Search and Seizure Provisions of Article III, Section 6 of the West Virginia Constitution	20
B. AS DEA AGENT BEVINS LAWFULLY OBTAINED THE PETITIONER'S TELEPHONE RECORDS, THEY WERE ADMISSIBLE IN HIS TRIAL	28
VI. CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>In re Application for Pen Register and Trap/Trace Device with Cell Site Local Auth.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	4
<i>Bell Telegraph & Telegraph v. Hamm</i> , 409 S.E.2d 775 (S.C. 1991)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Beauford</i> , 475 A.2d 783 (Pa. 1984)	23
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	32
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 583 So. 2d 276 (Ala. Crim. App. 1990)	25
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	28
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kesler v. State</i> , 291 S.E.2d 497 (Ga. 1982)	25
<i>McAlpine v. State</i> , 634 P.2d 747 (Okla. Crim. App. 1981)	25
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	19
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	28
<i>Minnesota v. National Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940)	20-21
<i>Morgan v. Brown</i> , 592 A.2d 925 (Conn. 1991)	26
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	19
<i>Oklahoma Press Club v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	31
<i>People v. Cabales</i> , 851 N.E.2d 26 (Ill. 2006)	26
<i>People v. DeLaire</i> , 610 N.E.2d 1277 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	24
<i>People v. Krivda</i> , 486 P.2d 1262 (Cal. 1971) (<i>en banc</i>)	24

CASES (cont'd):

People v. Sporleder, 666 P.2d 135 (Sup. Ct. Colo. 1983) (*en banc*) 24

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978) 5, 28

Rickards v. State, 77 A.2d 199 (Del. 1950) 26

Rogers v. Albert, 208 W. Va. 473, 541 S.E.2d 563 (2000) (*per curiam*) 21, 22

SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brian, Inc., 467 U.S. 735 (1984) 29

Sate v. Hunt, 450 A.2d 952 (N.J. 1982) 24

Shaktman v. State, 553 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1989) 24

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979) *passim*

Smith v. State, 389 A.2d 858 (Md. 1978), *aff'd*, 442 U.S. 735 25

South Dakota v. Opperman, 428 U.S. 364 (1976) 22

State v. Aldridge, 172 W. Va. 218, 304 S.E.2d 671 (1983) 15, 16

State v. Andrews, 91 W. Va. 720, 114 S.E. 257 (1922) 21

State v. Brumfield, 178 W. Va. 240, 358 S.E.2d 801 (1987) 1

State v. Bruner, 143 W. Va. 755, 105 S.E.2d 140 (1958) 21

State v. Cramer, 851 P.2d 147 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992) 26

State v. Duvernoy, 156 W. Va. 578, 195 S.E.2d 631 (1973) 21

State v. Flippo, 212 W. Va. 560, 575 S.E.2d 170 (2002) 28

State v. Gunwall, 720 P.2d 808 (Wash. 1986) 24, 25, 26, 27

State v. Julius, 185 W. Va. 422, 408 S.E.2d 1 (1991) 28

State v. Klattenhoff, 801 P.2d 548 (Haw. 1985) 24

State v. Lind, 322 N.W.2d 826 (N.D. 1982) 25

CASES (cont'd):

State v. Lopez, 197 W. Va. 556, 476 S.E.2d 227 (1996) 5, 28

State v. Melvin, 357 S.E.2d 379 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987) 25

State v. Mullens, 221 W. Va. 70, 650 S.E.2d 169 (2007) *passim*

State v. Peacher, 167 W. Va. 540, 280 S.E.2d 559 (1981) 3

State v. Perry, 174 W. Va. 212, 324 S.E.2d 354 (1984) 22

State v. Rothman, 779 P.2d 1 (Haw. 1989) 24

State v. Schultz, 850 P.2d 818 (Kan. 1993) 24

State v. Stuart, 192 W. Va. 428, 452 S.E.2d 886 (1994) 15, 28

State v. Thompson, 760 P.2d 1162 (Idaho 1988) 24

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 28

United States v. Bailey, 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000) 6

United States v. Bynum, 604 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2010) 30

United States v. Harrington, 761 F.2d 1482 (11th Cir. 1985) 30

United States v. Hossbach, 518 F. Supp. 759 (D.C. Pa. 1980) 2

United States v. Jacobson, 466 U.S. 109 (1984) 7

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976) 4, 6, 25

United States v. Minker, 350 U.S. 179 (1956) 2

United States v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 632 (1950) 31

United States v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co., Inc., 516 F. Supp. 225
(D.C. Wyo. 1981) 30

United States v. Phibbs, 999 F.2d 1053 (6th Cir. 1993) 6, 30

CASES (cont'd):

United States v. Plunk, 153 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) amended by
161 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1998), abrogated on other grounds
by *United States v. Hankey*, 203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000) 30

United States v. Powell, 379 U.S. 48 (1964) 31

United States v. Thompson, 936 F.2d 1249 (11th Cir. 1991) 20

Wagner v. Hedrick, 181 W. Va. 482, 383 S.E.2d 286 (1989) 3, 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Ala. Const. art. I, § 5 25

Cal. Const. art I, § 13 24

Cal. Const. art I, § 28(d) 24

Colo. Const. art II, § 7 24

Fla. Const. art I, § 12 24

Fla. Const. art. I, § 23 24

Ga. Const. art 1, sec. 1, par. XIII 25

Haw. Const. art. I, § 6 24

Haw. Const. art I, § 7 24

Idaho Const. art I, § 17 24

Ill. Const. 1970, art. 1, § 6 24

Kan. Const. Bill of Rights § 15 25

Md. Const. Declaration of Rights art. 26 25

N.C. Const. art. I, § 20 25

N.D. Const. art. I, § 8 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS (cont'd):

N.J. Const. art. I, P. 7 24

Okla. Const. art. II, § 30 25

Pa. Const. art I, § 8 24

S.C. Const., art. I, § 10 25

United States Const. amend. IV 3

Wash. Const. art I, § 7 24

W. Va. Const. art. III, § 6 3, 4

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 2703(c) 31

18 U.S.C. § 3121(a) 19

18 U.S.C. § 3121(c) 20

18 U.S.C. § 3122 20

18 U.S.C. § 3122(b)(2) 19

18 U.S.C. § 3123(a)(1) 20

21 U.S.C. § 276(a) 33

21 U.S.C. § 276(c) 31

21 U.S.C. § 841 2

21 U.S.C. § 876(a) 2, 29, 30, 31

21 U.S.C. § 876(c) 2, 5, 9

21 U.S.C. § 878(a)(2) 2

STATUTES (cont'd):

50 U.S.C. § 1842(a)(1) 20

50 U.S.C. § 3123(c)(1) 20

W. Va. Code § 17C-5A-1(a) 19

W. Va. § 62-1D-2(e) 33

W. Va. Code § 62-1D-3(a)(1) 33

W. Va. Code § 62-1D-9(f) 32

OTHER:

28 C.F.R. Part 0.100(b), Subpart R, § 4 2

Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act
(Pub. L. N. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236 (1970)) 2

Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986 (“ECPA”)
(P.L. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848) 20

Kerr, Orrin S., *The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine*,
107 Mich. L. Rev. 561 (2009) 23

Kerr, Orrin S., *Defending the Third-Party Doctrine: A Response to Epstein
and Murphy*, 24 Berkeley Tech. L. J. 1229 (2009) 23

Gorman, Michael J., *Survey: State Search and Seizure Analogs*,
77 Miss. L.J. 417 (2007) 21

Henderson, Stephanie, *Learning From All Fifty States: How to Apply the
Fourth Amendment and its State Analogs to Protect Third Party
Information from Unreasonable Search*, 55 Cath. L. Rev. 373 (2006) 26
